## CITY OF GIG HARBOR RESOLUTION NO. 551

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR A WASHINGTON WILDLIFE AND RECREATION PROGRAM PROJECT TO THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION (IAC) AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 43.98A RCW.

A resolution authorizing application for funding assistance for a Washington Wildlife and Recreation Program (WWRP) project to the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation (IAC) as provided in Chapter 43.98A RCW, Washington Wildlife and Recreation Program.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor has approved the 1996 Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan update to the Parks element of the 1994 Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan that includes the acquisition of Parcel No. 0221064039 for the Scofield Property – Tidelands Property Acquisition;

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Washington Wildlife and Recreation Program, state and federal funding assistance is requested to aid in financing the cost of land acquisition; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor considers it in the best public interest to complete the acquisition project described in the application;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the Public Works Director is authorized to make formal application to IAC for funding assistance;

That any fund assistance received will be used for implementation of the project referenced above;

That the City of Gig Harbor anticipates its share of project funding will be derived from our application before the Department of Natural Resources ALEA Grant or other grant sources, if the City is unsuccessful in obtaining grant funding sources the City will withdraw the IAC application;

That the City of Gig Harbor will support all non-cash commitments to the local share should they not materialize;

The City of Gig Harbor acknowledges that any property acquired or facility developed with IAC financial aid must be placed in use as an outdoor recreation facility and be retained in

such use in perpetuity unless as otherwise provided and agreed to by the City of Gig Harbor, the IAC, and any affected federal agency;

That this resolution will become part of a formal application to IAC; and

That the City of Gig Harbor provided appropriate opportunity for public comment on this application.

RESOLVED by the City Council this 8th day of May, 2000.

APPROVED:

MAYOR, GRETCHEN WILBERT

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

MOLLY M. TOWSLEE, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 5/3/00

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 5/8/00

**RESOLUTION NO. 551** 

BY

## **Scofield Property - Waterfront Park**



## **Vicinity Map**

ASSESSORS INFORMATION:

Parcel No: 0221064039

Acreage: 0.81

